THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF TEMAGAMI

BY-LAW NO. 15-1229

Being a by-law to appoint a Chief Building Official for the Municipality of Temagami.

WHEREAS Subsection 3.2 of the Building Code Act, S.O. 1992, c. 23, as amended, requires the council of each municipality to appoint a chief building official and such inspectors as are necessary for the enforcement of this Act in the areas in which the municipality has jurisdiction;

AND WHEREAS Subsection 5.3 of the Municipal Act, S.O. 2001, c.25, as amended, requires that the a municipality's capacity, rights, powers and privileges under section 9, shall be exercised by by-law unless the municipality is specifically authorized to do otherwise;

AND WHEREAS on the 17th day of March 2004, the Council of the Municipality of Temagami passed By-law 04-561 appointing Monty Cummings as the Chief Building Official for the Municipality of Temagami on an interim basis until a new CAO was hired;

AND WHEREAS on the 9th day of September 2004, the Council of the Municipality of Temagami passed Resolution 04-202 to adopt the recommendation of the CAO regarding the Chief Building Official position; however, no subsequent by-law was passed to ratify the appointment on a permanent basis;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Temagami hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. That Monty Cummings is appointed as Chief Building Official for the Municipality of Temagami;
- 2. That Council hereby ratifies the appointment of Monty Cummings Chief Building Official for the Municipality of Temagami in 2004, for which Council adopted a recommendation by resolution but did not ratify by by-law.
- 3. That the Clerk of the Municipality of Temagami is hereby authorized to make minor modifications or corrections of a grammatical or typographical nature to the by-law and schedule, after the passage of this by-law, where such modifications or corrections do not alter the intent of the by-law.

TAKEN AS READ a first time this 15th day of January, 2015.

READ a second and third time and finally passed this 15th day of January, 2015.

Mayor

Clerk